OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	19-2010 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office
i · ··	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached Goddments or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Radio Systems Corporation	Name: Charles J. Dawes
│ Individual(s)	Internal
	Address:
[N]	Street Address: 84 Rambling Lane, Apt. 28B
Other	City: Battle Creek
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Michigan
	Country: USA Zip: 49015
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s)October 8, 2009	Limited Partnership Citizenship
	Corporation Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	X OtherIndividual CitizenshipUSA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	3,266,918
FEB 1 8 2010	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	To =
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Thomas j. Vande Sande, Esq/Hall & Vande Sande LLC	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00
Street Address:10220 River Road, Suite 200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	∠ Enclosed
City:Potomac	8. Payment Information:
State:Maryland Zip:20854	
Phone Number:(301) 983-2500	02/18/2010 MJAMA1 00000029 3266\$18
Fax Number: (301) 983-2100	Deposit Agramation 48.00 (II)
Email Address: _{tv@hvsllc.com}	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Them I Vale () of	2/12/10
Signature	Date
Thomas J. Vande Sande	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4
Name of Person Signing	Shoot, attachments, and document.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

EXHIBIT "B"

ASSIGNMENT

Radio Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 10427 Electric Avenue, Knoxville, Tennessee 37932 hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR and Charles J. Dawes, an individual residing at 714 Oakbrook Boulevard, Battle Creek, Michigan 49015, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, further to previous understandings entered into between them further acknowledge and agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR is the owner of record of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,266,918 for the mark CAT VERANDA for use in connection with a metal screened-in porch for cats that attaches to a window. ASSIGNOR is also the owner of common law rights in the mark WINDOOR for use in connection with pet doors.

Further to the parties' previous understandings, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks identified above, including all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. registration recited above, and the entire business associated with the identified marks and all good will associated therewith.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004152 FRAME: 0156

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the marks in the ASSIGNEE.

Radio Systems Corporation

Title: CEO

Charles J. Dawes

Date: 10/8/2009 By: Cle 1

RECORDED: 02/18/2010

-2-